(equivalent to approximately IDR 1,394 billion, based on the exchange rates of S$1 : US$0.7422 and US$1 : IDR 15,338).

	 For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above as well as the following:

(i)	 the Share Buyback Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2022;

(ii)	 the exchange rates of S$1 : US$0.7422 and US$1 : IDR 15,338 were adopted;

(iii)	 15% of the funds required for such Share purchases or acquisitions are supplied by internal resources, while the
remaining 85% of such funds are supplied by external borrowings; and

(iv)	 transaction costs incurred for the purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate are
assumed to be insignificant and have been ignored for the purpose of computing the financial effects, the financial
effects on the audited consolidated financial results of the Group and the Company for FY2022, are set out below:

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Shares repurchased are cancelled

THE GROUP

MARKET ACQUISITION OFF-MARKET ACQUISITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

BEFORE
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

AFTER
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

BEFORE
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

AFTER
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

Share capital 1,807,045 1,080,237 1,807,045 975,398

Treasury shares (161,366) (161,366) (161,366) (161,366)

Other reserves (10,734) (10,734) (10,734) (10,734)

Retained earnings 11,039,781 11,039,781 11,039,781 11,039,781

Foreign currency translation reserve (181,052) (672,279) (181,052) (743,137)

Non-controlling interests 1,962,454 1,962,454 1,962,454 1,962,454

Total shareholders’ equity 14,456,128 13,238,093 14,456,128 13,062,396

Non-current assets 15,359,482 15,359,482 15,359,482 15,359,482

Current assets 4,538,684 4,355,979 4,538,684 4,329,625

Current liabilities (1,858,229) (1,858,229) (1,858,229) (1,858,229)

Non-current liabilities (3,583,809) (4,619,139) (3,583,809) (4,768,482)

Total net assets 14,456,128 13,238,093 14,456,128 13,062,396

Total borrowings 3,355,481 4,390,811 3,355,481 4,540,154

Cash and Bank Balance 826,210 643,505 826,210 617,151

Number of shares outstanding
as at 31 December 2022 (‘000) 1,734,144 1,560,730 1,734,144 1,560,730

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding during the year ended
31 December 2022 (‘000) 1,746,621 1,571,959 1,746,621 1,571,959

Financial Ratios

NAV per share (IDR)(1) 7,205 7,225 7,205 7,112

Gearing(2) 0.17 0.28 0.17 0.30

EPS (IDR)(3) 1,618 1,798 1,618 1,798

Notes:

(1)	 NAV per Share equals to total net assets divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2022.

(2)	 Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents divided by total shareholders’ equity.

(3)	 EPS equals to profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares outstanding during the year
ended 31 December 2022.

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

THE COMPANY

MARKET ACQUISITION OFF-MARKET ACQUISITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

BEFORE
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

AFTER
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

BEFORE
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

AFTER
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

Share capital 1,807,045 1,080,237 1,807,045 975,398

Treasury shares (161,366) (161,366) (161,366) (161,366)

Other reserves 167,343 167,343 167,343 167,343

Retained earnings 1,606,269 1,606,269 1,606,269 1,606,269

Foreign currency translation reserve 1,430,392 939,165 1,430,392 868,307

Total shareholders’ equity 4,849,683 3,631,648 4,849,683 3,455,951

Non-current assets 7,647,935 7,465,230 7,647,935 7,438,876

Current assets 514,183 514,183 514,183 514,183

Current liabilities (35,609) (35,609) (35,609) (35,609)

Non-current liabilities (3,276,826) (4,312,156) (3,276,826) (4,461,499)

Total net assets 4,849,683 3,631,648 4,849,683 3,455,951

Total borrowings 3,276,826 4,312,156 3,276,826 4,461,499

Cash and Bank Balance 512,902 512,902 512,902 512,902

Number of shares outstanding
as at 31 December 2022 (‘000) 1,734,144 1,560,730 1,734,144 1,560,730

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding during the year ended
31 December 2022 (‘000) 1,746,621 1,571,959 1,746,621 1,571,959

Financial Ratios

NAV per share (IDR)(1) 2,797 2,327 2,797 2,214

Gearing(2) 0.57 1.05 0.57 1.14

EPS (IDR)(3) 948 1,053 948 1,053

Notes:

(1)	 NAV per Share equals to total net assets divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2022.

(2)	 Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents divided by total shareholders’ equity.

(3)	 EPS equals to profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares outstanding during the year
ended 31 December 2022.

17

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Shares repurchased are held as treasury shares

THE GROUP

MARKET ACQUISITION OFF-MARKET ACQUISITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

BEFORE
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

AFTER
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

BEFORE
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

AFTER
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

Share capital 1,807,045 1,807,045 1,807,045 1,807,045

Treasury shares (161,366) (1,379,402) (161,366) (1,555,098)

Other reserves (10,734) (10,734) (10,734) (10,734)

Retained earnings 11,039,781 11,039,781 11,039,781 11,039,781

Foreign currency translation reserve (181,052) (181,052) (181,052) (181,052)

Non-controlling interests 1,962,454 1,962,454 1,962,454 1,962,454

Total shareholders’ equity 14,456,128 13,238,092 14,456,128 13,062,396

Non-current assets 15,359,482 15,359,482 15,359,482 15,359,482

Current assets 4,538,684 4,355,978 4,538,684 4,329,624

Current liabilities (1,858,229) (1,858,229) (1,858,229) (1,858,229)

Non-current liabilities (3,583,809) (4,619,139) (3,583,809) (4,768,481)

Total net assets 14,456,128 13,238,092 14,456,128 13,062,396

Total borrowings 3,355,481 4,390,811 3,355,481 4,540,153

Cash and Bank Balance 826,210 643,504 826,210 617,150

Number of shares outstanding
as at 31 December 2022 (‘000) 1,734,144 1,560,730 1,734,144 1,560,730

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding during the year ended
31 December 2022 (‘000) 1,746,621 1,571,959 1,746,621 1,571,959

Financial Ratios

NAV per share (IDR)(1) 7,205 7,225 7,205 7,112

Gearing(2) 0.17 0.28 0.17 0.30

EPS (IDR)(3) 1,618 1,798 1,618 1,798

Notes:

(1)	 NAV per Share equals to total net assets divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2022.

(2)	 Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents divided by total shareholders’ equity.

(3)	 EPS equals to profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares outstanding during the year
ended 31 December 2022.

18

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

THE COMPANY

MARKET ACQUISITION OFF-MARKET ACQUISITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

BEFORE
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

AFTER
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

BEFORE
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

AFTER
THE SHARE

BUYBACK

IDR MILLION

Share capital 1,807,045 1,807,045 1,807,045 1,807,045

Treasury shares (161,366) (1,379,402) (161,366) (1,555,098)

Other reserves 167,343 167,343 167,343 167,343

Retained earnings 1,606,269 1,606,269 1,606,269 1,606,269

Foreign currency translation reserve 1,430,392 1,430,392 1,430,392 1,430,392

Total shareholders’ equity 4,849,683 3,631,647 4,849,683 3,455,951

Non-current assets 7,647,935 7,465,229 7,647,935 7,438,875

Current assets 514,183 514,183 514,183 514,183

Current liabilities (35,609) (35,609) (35,609) (35,609)

Non-current liabilities (3,276,826) (4,312,156) (3,276,826) (4,461,498)

Total net assets 4,849,683 3,631,647 4,849,683 3,455,951

Total borrowings 3,276,826 4,312,156 3,276,826 4,461,498

Cash and Bank Balance 512,902 512,902 512,902 512,902

Number of shares outstanding
as at 31 December 2022 (‘000) 1,734,144 1,560,730 1,734,144 1,560,730

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding during the year ended
31 December 2022 (‘000) 1,746,621 1,571,959 1,746,621 1,571,959

Financial Ratios

NAV per share (IDR)(1) 2,797 2,327 2,797 2,214

Gearing(2) 0.57 1.05 0.57 1.14

EPS (IDR)(3) 948 1,053 948 1,053

Notes:

(1)	 NAV per Share equals to total net assets divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2022.

(2)	 Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents divided by total shareholders’ equity.

(3)	 EPS equals to profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares outstanding during the year
ended 31 December 2022.

The financial effects set out above are for illustrative purposes only. Although the Share Buyback Mandate
would authorise the Company to purchase up to 10% of the total number of issued Shares excluding treasury

[…]

Based on the shareholding interest of the parties listed below as at the Latest Practicable Date and assuming that:

(a)	 the Company undertakes the Share Buyback under the Share Buyback Mandate up to the maximum of 10%
of total number of issued Shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings as permitted by the Share
Buyback Mandate;

(b)	 there is no change in the holding of Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the AGM;

(c)	 no new Shares are issued following approval being received from Shareholders at the AGM for the Share Buyback
Mandate; and

(d)	 the parties as set out below do not sell or otherwise dispose of their holding of Shares, their holding of Shares
as at the date of the AGM and after the purchase by the Company of 10% of the total number of issued Shares
excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate is as follows:

23

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

BEFORE THE SHARE BUYBACK
(AS AT THE LATEST PRACTICABLE DATE)

AFTER THE SHARE BUYBACK

DIRECT INTEREST DEEMED INTEREST DIRECT INTEREST DEEMED INTEREST

NUMBER OF
SHARES %(1)

NUMBER OF
SHARES %(1)

NUMBER OF
SHARES %

NUMBER OF
SHARES %

Directors

Lim Gunawan Hariyanto(2) – – 906,557,774 52.277 – – 906,557,774 58.086

Lim Christina Hariyanto – – – – – – – –

Dato’ Lee Yeow Chor(3) – – 556,672,070 32.101 – – 556,672,070 35.667

Lim Hung Siang 50,000 0.003 – – 50,000 0.003 – –

Lee Lap Wah George – – – – – – – –

Lawrence Lua Gek Pong – – – – – – – –

Witjaksana Darmosarkoro – – – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders

Wellpoint Pacific Holdings Ltd(2)(4) 906,557,774 52.277 – – 906,557,774 58.086 – –

Oakridge Investments Pte Ltd(3) 535,050,070 30.854 – – 535,050,070 34.282 – –

Fortune Corp Limited(2) – – 906,557,774 52.277 – – 906,557,774 58.086

Fortune Holdings Limited(2) – – 906,557,774 52.277 – – 906,557,774 58.086

Lim Hariyanto Wijaya Sarwono(2) – – 906,557,774 52.277 – – 906,557,774 58.086

IOI Corporation Berhad(3) – – 556,672,070 32.101 – – 556,672,070 35.667

Progressive Holdings Sdn Bhd(3) – – 556,672,070 32.101 – – 556,672,070 35.667

Lee Yeow Seng(3) – – 556,672,070 32.101 – – 556,672,070 35.667

Notes:

(1)	 Percentages are based on the issued share capital of the Company of 1,734,144,044 Shares (excluding treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2)	 Each of Dr. Lim Hariyanto Wijaya Sarwono and Mr. Lim Gunawan Hariyanto is deemed to be interested in the Shares held
by Wellpoint Pacific Holdings Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary of Fortune Holdings Limited, by virtue of his joint interest in
Fortune Holdings Limited and in Fortune Corp Limited, the fund management company that manages Fortune Holdings
Limited. Dr. Lim Hariyanto Wijaya Sarwono and Mr. Lim Gunawan Hariyanto are the only directors of Fortune Corp Limited.